

CV-20-562

In the Arkansas Supreme Court

John Thurston, in his official
capacity as Arkansas Secretary
of State; and Leslie Rutledge, in
her official capacity as
Arkansas Attorney General

Appellants

vs.

Safe Surgery Arkansas, a ballot
question committee; and Laurie
Barber, M.D., individually and
on behalf of Safe Surgery
Arkansas

Appellees

Appellees' Brief

Alec Gaines (2012-277)
Nate Steel (2007-186)
Steel, Wright, Gray, PLLC
400 W. Capitol Ave., Suite 2910
Little Rock, AR 72201
501.251.1587
againes@capitollaw.com
nate@capitollaw.com

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	2
Points on Appeal.....	4
Table of Authorities	5
Statement of the Case and Facts	8
Argument	13
I. There is a justiciable controversy.....	13
Standard of review	13
Background and Case Law	13
Evidence of Actual, Present Controversy	15
II. The circuit court correctly granted a preliminary injunction.....	16
Standard of review	17
A. The circuit court did not err in finding SSA is likely to succeed on the merits.....	18
Background	18
State of the Law	20
Impossibility of Compliance-Fact Question.....	21
Impossibility of Compliance-Legal Question.....	22
B. The circuit court did not err in finding irreparable harm	27
III. The circuit court did not err in finding unconstitutional portions of Section 601(b) non- severable from the remainder.....	30

Conclusion32

Certificate of Service33

Certification of Compliance.....33

Points on Appeal

I. **There is a justiciable controversy**

- *Jegley v. Picado*, 349 Ark. 600, 80 S.W.3d 332 (2002)
- *Magruder v. Arkansas Game and Fish Com'n*, 287 Ark. 343, 698 S.W.2d 299 (1985)

II. **The circuit court correctly granted a preliminary injunction**

A. **The circuit court did not err in finding SSA is likely to succeed on the merits.**

- Ark. Const., art. 5, § 1
- Ark. Code Ann. § 7-9-601(b)

B. **The circuit court did not err in finding irreparable harm**

- Ark. Const., art. 5, § 1
- Ark. Code Ann. § 7-9-601(b)

C. **The circuit court did not err in finding unconstitutional portions of Section 601(b) non-severable from the remainder**

- *Hobbs v. Jones*, 2012 Ark. 293, 412 S.W.3d 844
- Ark. Code Ann. § 7-9-601(b)

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Arkansans for Healthy Eyes v. Thurston</i> , 2020 Ark. 270, *6, 606 S.W.3d 582	passim
<i>Baptist Health Sys. v. Rutledge</i> , 2016 Ark. 121, 488 S.W.3d 507	13, 17
<i>Benca v. Martin</i> , 2016 Ark. 359, at *10-*13, 500 S.W.3d 742	21
<i>Burbridge v. Arkansas Lumber Co.</i> , 118 Ark. 94, 178 S.W. 304, 309 (1915)	23
<i>Cowling v. Muldrow</i> 71 Ark. 488, 76 S.W. 424 (1903)	23
<i>Dep't of Arkansas State Police v. Keech Law Firm, P.A.</i> , 2017 Ark. 143, *3, 516 S.W.3d 265 (2017)	17
<i>Hobbs v. Jones</i> , 2012 Ark. 293, 18, 412 S.W.3d 844	31
<i>Jegley v. Picado</i> , 349 Ark. 600, 80 S.W.3d 332 (2002)	14, 16
<i>Kight v. Arkansas Dept. of Human Servs.</i> , 94 Ark. App. 400, 411, 231 S.W.3d 103 (2006)	23
<i>League of Women Voters of Ark. v. Thurston</i> , Case No. 5:20-CV-05174-PKH, 2020 WL 5535017 (W.D. Ark. Oct. 26, 2020)	26

<i>Magruder v. Arkansas Game and Fish Com’n</i> , 287 Ark. 343, 698 S.W.2d 299 (1985).....	14
<i>McDaniel v. Spencer</i> , 2015 Ark. 94, 457 S.W.3d 641	15, 20
<i>McGhee v. Ark. St. Bd. of Collection Agencies</i> , 375 Ark. 52, 63, 289 S.W.3d 18 (2008).....	30
<i>Mendoza v. WIS International, Inc.</i> , 2016 Ark. 157, *3, 490 S.W.3d 298	18
<i>Miller v. Thurston</i>	passim
<i>Parker v. Priest</i> , 326 Ark. 123, 133, 930 S.W.2d 322, 328 (1996).....	18
<i>Zook v. Martin</i> , 2018 Ark. 306, at *4-*5, 558 S.W.3d 385, 390	21

Statutes

Act 1219 of 2015, § 4.....	20, 30, 31
Amendment 7	passim
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-9-107	28
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-9-126(b).....	21
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-9-601(b).....	passim
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-9-601(b)(3).....	9, 11, 20
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-9-601(b)(4).....	20, 27
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-9-601(d)(3).....	31

Ark. Const., art. 5, § 1 passim
